Eighty-second—For clerk hire for the Board of Appeals, two hundred dollars.

Approved March 4, 1864.

## CHAPTER LXXIII.

An Act to appropriate money to cover deficiencies therein stated, for the year 1863.

## BECTION 1. Appropriations for deficiencies.

- I. For deficiency of appropriation for printing.
- For deficiency of appropriation for payment of per diem, and mileage, stc., of Commissioners to obtain soldiers' votes.
- 3. For deficiency of appropriation for fuel and lights.
- 4. For deficiency of appropriation for repairing Capitol.
- 5. For deficiency of appropriation for Arrenal root.
- 6. For deficiency on account for inspecting State arms.
- 7. For deficiency of appropriation for clerk hirs in the office of the Adjutant-General.
- For deficiency of appropriation for incidental expenses of the Adjutant-General's office.
- 9. For deficiency of appropriation for per diem of Board of State Auditors.
- 10. For deficiency on account of expenditures for the distribution of laws for 1863.
- 11. For deficiency on account of traveling expenses of Governor to Washington.
- 12. For deficiency on account of axpenses incurred in suppressing indian disturbances.
- 13. .1, C. Dixon, traveling expenses.
- 14. J. C. Dixon, traveling expenses.
- 15. A. Richardson, extra pay for year 1883.
- 3. When act to take effect.

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That the following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be necessary, be and the same for are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury belonging to the general revenue fund not otherwise appropriated :

First—For deficiency of appropriation for printing and advertising for State officers, three thousand dollars.

Appropriations for deficiencies Second—For deficiency of appropriation for the payment of the per diem, mileage and stationery of the commissioners in obtaining soldiers votes, eleven hundred and thirty-five dollars, and to E. Holmes, assignee of J. H. Stevens, one of said commissioners, three hundred and three dollars.

Third—For deficiency of appropriation for fuel and lights for both houses of the legislature, and for the several State officers, five hundred dollars.

Fourth—For deficiency of appropriation for repairs of capitol, thirteen hundred and seventy-five dollars.

Fifth—For deficiency of appropriation for arsenal rent and repairing arms, two hundred and thirty dollars.

Sixth-For deficiencies due on account of expenditures incurred for inspecting State arms, seventy-two dollars.

Seventh—For deficiency of appropriation for clerk hire in the office of the Adjutant General, three hundred and ninety-six dollars.

Eighth—For deficiency of appropriation for postage, stationery and other incidental expenses in the office of the Adjutant General, one hundred and thirty-seven dollars and twenty-five cents.

Ninth—For deficiency of appropriation for the per diem and mileage of the Board of State Auditors, including clerk hiro and stationery, one hundred dollars.

Tenth—For deficiency due on account of expenditures for the distribution of the session laws of one thousand eight hundred and sixty-three, fifty-five dollars.

Eleventh—For deficiencies due on account of expenditures of Governor Ramsey, to and from Washington, for the settlement of Sioux war claims, one hundred and fifty dollars.

Twelfth—For deficiencies due on account of expenses incurred in suppressing Indian disturbance in the year one thousand eight hundred and sixty-three, seven thousand eight hundred and seventy dollars and six cents; the same to be paid out of any moneys remaining in the treasury to the credit of the United States direct tax fund.

Appropriations for deficiencies Thirteenth—For deficiency due J. C. Dixon, for time spent in traveling from home in Minnesota, to Vicksburg, from July 5th, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-three, to July 26th, at one hundred and twenty-one dollars per month, ninety-two dollars.

Fourteenth-For deficiency due J. C. Dixon, for traveling one thousand four hundred and thirty-nine miles, to the quarters of the Fifth Regiment of Minnesota volunteers, under order of Adjutant General Malmros, at six cents per mile, eighty-six dollars and thirty-four cents.

Fifteenth—For extra pay to A. Richardson, A. and M. S. K. for the year one thousand eight hundred and sixty-three, one hundred dollars.

SEC. 2. This act shall be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 1, 1864.

## CHAPTER LXXIV.

An Act appropriating money for the support of the State government for the year A. D. eighteen hundred and sixty-four, and for other purposes.

- SECTION 1. Appropriations from the interest fund.
  - 1. For tuel and lights for both Houses of the Legislature, and the soveral State officers.
  - 2. For fuel, lights, etc, for the State Prison.
  - 2. For propairing cistern, and furnishing necessary hose for protection against fire.
  - 4. For building additional cells.
  - 5. For books to replenish library.
  - 6. For incidental printing.
  - 7. For printing and hinding laws and journals.
  - 8. For printing, binding and advertising for the several State officers.
  - 9. For publication of laws in the official paper of the State.
  - 10. For printing the report of the Commissioners for revising the Statutes.
  - 1). For the support of indigent insans persons.
  - 19. To pay interest on State loan.
  - Appropriation for the education of the deaf and dumb, to be paid out of the State interest fund.
  - 3. When act to take effect.

Beitenacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: SECTION 1. That the following sums of money, or

4

Appropriations for deficiencies